



\$~63

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 11/2023 & CM APPL. 7280/2024**

MRS. NEETU GAUR

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. C.S. Rathor with Mr. Parmod
Kumar Singh, Advocates with
petitioner in person.
(M): 9313781649

versus

SHRI SANJEEV KUMAR VASHIST

..... Respondent

Through: Respondent in person.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

%

07.02.2024

CM APPL. 7280/2024

1. The present application has been filed seeking early hearing of the present petition.
2. It is submitted that the respondent-husband has not been paying the amounts towards the interim maintenance allowance as directed by this Court. It is further submitted that due to this, the petitioner and her daughter are suffering, as requisite amounts are not being paid to the petitioner.
3. Mr. Sanjeev Kumar Vashist, respondent in person appears and submits that he is ready to settle the matter with the petitioner. He further submits that he disputes the fact that he has not been paying the interim maintenance.



4. With the consent of the parties, the matter is referred to Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre, to be listed before a Senior Mediator on 14th February, 2024.
5. List before the Court on 10th April, 2024 i.e., the date already fixed.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

FEBRUARY 7, 2024

C