



\$~2

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CONT.CAS(C) 11/2023, CM APPL. 62991/2023, CM APPL.
7280/2024 & CM APPL. 46739/2024

MRS. NEETU GAURPetitioner
Through: Mr. C S Rathore, Adv.

versus

SHRI SANJEEV KUMAR VASHISTRespondent
Through: In person.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DHARMESH SHARMA

% **ORDER**
21.10.2024

1. Learned counsel for the respondent submits that he has already filed objections against the order dated 10.04.2019 passed by the learned Principal Judge (South), Family Courts, Saket, and the matter is coming up on 19.11.2024.
2. Having heard the learned counsel for the petitioner and respondents, it is brought out from the record that the respondent has already been held guilty of committing wilful disobedience of the directions of this Court *vide* order dated 06.01.2023.
3. As of today, an amount of ₹6,60,000/- towards maintenance is outstanding as per the learned counsel for the petitioner.
4. The respondent is given one more opportunity to purge himself of the contempt and deposit ₹3,30,000/- without prejudice and subject to future adjustments, if any, within four weeks from today, failing which he shall appear in person and show cause as to the quantum of punishment that would be awarded to him in accordance with the law.



5. Renotify on 20.12.2024.

DHARMESH SHARMA, J.

OCTOBER 21, 2024
Ch/Ss