



\$~1

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CONT.CAS(C) 11/2023 and CM APPL. 62991/2023 (For action against respondent/contemnor regarding non-compliance of orders), CM APPL. 7280/2024 (For Early Hearing), CM APPL. 46739/2024 (For Early Hearing)

MRS. NEETU GAURPetitioner
Through: Mr. C.S. Rathor and Mr. Parmod Kumar Singh, Advs. alongwith petitioner in person

versus

SHRI SANJEEV KUMAR VASHISTRespondent
Through: Respondent in person

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DHARMESH SHARMA

% **ORDER**
20.12.2024

CM APPL. 68962/2024 (For release of amount)

1. This application has been moved on behalf of the applicant/petitioner/wife for release of maintenance amount of ₹ 3,30,000/-
2. This Court *vide* order dated 21.10.2024 directed the respondent/husband to deposit a sum of ₹ 3,30,000/- without prejudice and subject to future adjustment, within four weeks thereof.
3. The respondent, who is a practicing advocate and arguing in person, submits that he had moved an application before the learned Principal Judge, Family Court, South District, Saket Courts, New Delhi, for depositing the said amount, upon which notice was issued to the petitioner/wife *vide* order dated 28.11.2024. Subsequently, the



matter was taken up on 13.12.2024, on which date, it appears that the petitioner submitted that since the directions have been passed by the High Court of Delhi, she would only receive the payment before this Court.

4. Anyhow, without going into the *bona-fide* of the parties, after some arguments, the respondent submits that he would deposit a sum of ₹ 1,00,000/- before the worthy Registrar General, High Court of Delhi, on or before 24.12.2024.

5. As further requested, let the balance amount of ₹2,30,000/- be deposited before the worthy Registrar General, High Court of Delhi, on or before 09.01.2025. On such deposit, the amount of maintenance deposited be released to the petitioner/wife forthwith.

6. Re-notify for compliance on 20.01.2025.

7. A copy of this order be given *dasti* to learned counsels for the parties as well as the parties under the signature of the Court Master.

DHARMESH SHARMA, J.

DECEMBER 20, 2024

sp