



\$~1

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CONT.CAS(C) 11/2023 & CM APPL. 62991/2023, CM APPL. 7280/2024, CM APPL. 46739/2024, CM APPL. 68962/2024, CM APPL. 1163/2025

MRS. NEETU GAURPetitioner
Through: Mr. C.S. Rathor, Adv. with
petitioner-in-person.

versus

SHRI SANJEEV KUMAR VASHISTRespondent
Through: In-person.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DHARMESH SHARMA

% **ORDER**
20.01.2025

CM APPL. 3257/2025

1. This is a fresh application moved on behalf of the petitioner seeking initiation of contempt proceedings against the respondent.
2. Advance copy of the application has been supplied to the respondent, who seeks time to file reply.
3. The respondent submits that is ready and willing to comply with the directions of this Court and in particular, the directions which were passed *vide* order dated 21.10.2024 as well as 20.12.2024. It is also submitted by the respondent that he has made every attempt to make payment to the petitioner, so much so that payment was offered before the learned Principal Judge, Family Courts but the same has not been deliberately accepted by the petitioner. The said aspect is, however, denied by the learned counsel for the petitioner.



4. Anyhow, four demand drafts, as detailed below, are produced today by the respondent and the same are handed over to the petitioner.

DD No.	Name of Bank/ Branch	Date	Amount
262221	State Bank of India, District Court Complex, Saket	25.11.2024	Rs.4,600/-
262222	State Bank of India, District Court Complex, Saket	25.11.2024	Rs.2,30,400/-
262223	State Bank of India, District Court Complex, Saket	25.11.2024	Rs.50,000/-
262224	State Bank of India, District Court Complex, Saket	25.11.2024	Rs.45,000/-

5. Learned counsel for the petitioner has urged that arrears of maintenance to the tune of Rs. 7,05,000/- are due from the respondent including interim maintenance amounting to Rs. 45,000/- for the months of November, 2024 to January, 2025. The said aspect is disputed by the respondent.

6. Let both the parties file calculation sheets detailing the amount of maintenance payable from the date of order as also detailing the amount which stands already paid and remaining due/outstanding.

7. Parties are yet to submit relevant documents and address substantial arguments. Hence, subject to orders of Hon'ble the Acting Chief Justice, the matter be placed before the Roster Bench on 03.02.2025.

DHARMESH SHARMA, J.

JANUARY 20, 2025/sm